Maine law.
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ERRATA:

The following leaf is
inserted because one or more pages
in this chapter have errors
noticed and corrected here.



VOLUME THE SECOND.

Page.

463 Line 7 of page, dele the word whole

464 Sec. 8 L. 12 of Sec. for {owns read town

484 27 at the end of the line insert the

word that

after the word owing insert fo

for duty read body .

500 54 3 at the end of the line dele the

506 7 -6 after the word or dele fo

515 L. 28 of p. for highway read highways

517 S. 16 L. 11 of S. after the word be insert the

518 18 9 for of read or '

520 23 11 before the word propriefors in-
sert the R

523 L. 6 of p. after the word person insert of

492 43 11
496 47 25

523 last for cannot read can

526 9 for laws read law

533 16 fora ts read a ent
534 13 for appears read appear

535 4 at the end of the line insert of
535 3from boitom of p. for causes read cause

537 S.12 L. 2 of S. for in read of

539 I.. 11 of p. between the words the and-day should
be a* ! . .

539 15 for where read wherein -

543 S. 18 L. 13 of S. dele the before the word said

545 21 1 for and read or

546 1 6 for this read fhus

547 2 17 for this read thus

547 2 11 for in capacity read incapacity

- 553 L. 2 of p. at the end of the line insert such

556 8. 1L. 18 of p. for master read masters

557 L. 16.of p. for in read of

560 8. 7 L. 4 of S. for Court of Sessions vead Couris
of Sessions )

66 1 7 for every read any

5370 9 5 after the word them insert as
572 12 5 after the word fine insert of’
573. 1 '3 for and read or '

576 L. 18 of p. for pounds read ounces

576 last line of the page dele and

591 S. 5 L. 2 of S. before the word action insert an

592 3 3 for time read times -

601L. 11 of p. at the end of the line insert drawn
- Afier p. 604 vead p. ‘605’ instead of ‘506

604 S. 12 L. 2 of S. after the word passing insert on

606 for Sec, 14 read Sec. 16

608 S, 22 L. 5 of S. for monies read money

610 3 18 dele any

614 4 4 for funnel read fund

617 L. 5 of the page dele a . .

617 S. 1 L. 6 of S. for purpose read purposes

621 1 9 for such read said

622 3 16 for or read on .

624 2 12 after the word vefurns insert as

626 3 6 before the word Cashier insert the

631 4 3 before the end of the S. for course read
coarse T

634 16 5 of 5. for inspected read uninspected

635 17 last for andread or :

638 L9 of p. for and read or -~

642 17 dele who :

643 S. 4 L. 6. of S. dele are after and

650 4 14 before the word also insert as
656 12 3 for on read or

858 in the title, after the word Act ingert for

Page.

663 S. 2 L. 6 of 8. dele of

666 5 2 after the word Governor insert,
. and Council

666 5 last  for his read the

667 L. 3 of the page, dele who

668 S, 10 L.' 1 of S. for where read when

669 L 3 of p. for effect read affect

670 S. 5 L. 7 of . for the read such

671 L. 2 of p. for in read on .

672 8. 9 L. 3 of S, for make read mark

672 11 2 for and read or

672 11 8.  before the word each insert for

674 2 7 before the word drying insert the

676 L. 5 of p. for not read none C

677 4 for quality vead quantity :

681 Sec. 4 last line of Sec. after the word owner insert
o1 owners ’

682 Sec. 5 L. 2 of Sec. dele away

684 2 3 for galo read golo

686 4 2 for on read or

687 3 6 before the word stamped in~
‘sert not o .

688 L. 24 of p. before the word arms at the begin-
ning of the line insert ke '

694 L. 15 of p. after the word shall insert alsq.

694 16 after the woid of insert the
6% 12 for usage read usages

718 8 for fized read afficed

723 6 from bottom of p. dele in

734 Sec. 51 L. 4 of Sec. hefore the word auditing
insert the ' o )

742 L. 4 of p. afier the word orders insert, fo be

744 L. 3 from bottom of p. before the word refuse
insert shall

745 Sec. 1 L. 5 of Sec. before the word good jnsert six

746 2 15

751 5 11 for owners read owner

751 5 15 for taking read faken

71 . 5 25 for owners read owner

753 8 23 for spars read spar

754 10 3 after the word or insert any

758 L. 2 of p. for sales read sale

759 24 for minor read minors

761 19 for another read any other

761 last dele other

62 22 oefore the word fish insert any
66 6 after the word notice insert is

766 Sec. 5 L. 6 of Sec. for damages read damage
769 4 14 dele o the

772 first word of the p. for damage read damages
774 Sec. 2 L. 7 of Sec. for and read or ’
774 2 14 for any vead every -
115 1 3 for paasing read passing
777 L. 17 of p. for these read their

780 14 for ninth read twenty ninth

780 35 for sizfeenth read seventeenth

788 25 for eight read eighth

790 28 _ after the word et insert providing

791 13 after the word for dele the

791 14 after the word idle dele and

793 5 for galo read golo

793 27 after the word Act dele for .

797 4. at the end of the line for eight read
eighth -

803 34

for from read upon

betore the word advice dele the .



FIRE WOOD, &e. - ' . 681
is appointed, - And such inspector in order fully to exam-
ine and satisfy -himself of the quahty of any shooks, is au-
thorlzed to remove the hoops, or binders if he shall deem .
it necessary, but to be by him replaced if found good and
merchantable.

- Sec. 4. Beiit further enacted, That if - any person shall alter, Penalty for
or erase. the mark of any mspector, or shall mark or brand ar?sr;]: brands
any shook with the name of any inspector, he shall forfeit gfm}?f‘:;’s‘fel"“
for each offence, two dollars, and if any person shall put on 20y shooks not

board any_ vessel for exportation, any.shooks which shall lzgsa]:ﬁg:im ad
not have been inspected and marked as is herein’ prov1ded
he shall forfeit and pay one: dollar for each shook to be
" paid. by the owner of such shooks. R A

Sec. 5. Be it further enacted, That the fees to be pald Tuspector’s
to the inspector, shall be two cents for each shook,to be ,
paid by the purchaser; and all fines and forfeitures aceru- Fines, how re-
ing under this Act may be recovered to theuse of any per- c°vered
son who shall sue therefor, in an action of debt, before any
Court proper to try the same: Provided, That this Act Limitation.
shall be in force from and after the first day of November
next, and not before. - . . o

[Approved March ‘20 18"1 ]

.-....'__gu

CHAPTER CLX

An Act to prevent frand in Fire wood, BarL or Coa] exposed to sale. |

Ske. 1. BE 1t cnacted by the Senate and -House qf Rep- Dimensions of
resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That all cord wood ex- “°™ "%
posed to sale, shall be four feet long, mcludmg half of the
scarfs and the cord being well and close laid together, shall
measure eight feet in ]ength four feetin Wldth and four feet
in height. - Z : ' : ‘

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted That in each town in this g;‘;;‘nﬂt’e:'ue‘:s
State, where the inhabitants, shall in town meetmc legally wrers of wood
assembled, judge and vote the same to be necessary, and ::l:?é;:,artk(;\vng
‘wherein fire wood ‘or bark is usually sold; the Selectmen :::;‘t neces-
shall ‘annually, or as occasion may Tequire, appomt one or
more suitable persons, and conveniently situated in the town,
to be measurers of wood and bark there exposed or brought :

in for sale, and shall glve public notice thereof; which meas-
 VOL.IL 29




'682( R FIRE. WOOD .

gleﬁ:;::: to - jirér or measurers shall be ‘sworn to the faithful and diligent
dlscharge ‘of theéir ofﬁce and shall receive such fees or allow—

Selectmen to . apce for their serv1ce ‘as the Selectmen shall appoint, to be

_ '?EE';“‘““hE“ paid by the driver of the wood or bark, and repaid by the
buyer, where brought in by land, and by the wharﬁnger
avhere brought in by water, and the measurer shall be enti-

- tled to his action therefor- accordmgly V
Wood or bark * Spc. 3. Be it further enacted, That if a any fire wood or

if  offered for
cale before the bark brought by land into any town for sale, wherein such:

. same is meas-

wred and 2 INGASUTErs’ shall ‘be sa appomted shall be oﬁ'ered for sale
ticket given, 0 hefore the same shall be measured by such measurer, and
a ticket 51gned by him and dehver ed to- the driver, certlfy-
ing the quantity of wood the load contains, the name of the
“driver and the town in which he resides, such wood or bark
-O“prgrecl'll;i";‘“m ‘shall be forfeited; two thirds to 'the use of the poor of the
" town, where oﬁered for sale, and the other third part there-
of to the measurer or any other person who shall prosecute

‘for the same. -

Cord “wood Sec.'4. “Be'it fLLTthB'I enactcd That all:cord wood brought _
brought by
ee'to be in by water into any town for sale, shall be measured by a

ff;“d“e‘fdg{f‘:: measurer duly appointed and sworn as-aforesaid ; and in’

after being  order thereto, the wood so brought in, shall be corded and

?.lhe«drf o * piled by itself upon the wharf or -land whereon the same
shall be landed, in ranges, making up in height what shail
be wanting in length; at which time it 'shall be so measur-
ed, and a ticket given to the purchaser, who shall be obliged
_ to pay-the stated fees or allowance for such service as ap-
pomted by the Selectmen. - =

No fire wood  SEC. 5. Beit further enacted, That 1f any Wharﬁnger or

to be cartied carter shall cart or carry away'any fire wood from any
,‘::g:;_e‘& . wharf or landing place in any town (except for the use and
cept, &c.  consumption of such wharfinger or carter) before the same
' "~ shall have been measured by some measurer appointed as

Penalty and  aforesaid, hie shall forfeit and pay one dollar for every load
i -y . " _
ftl:el?;?fm % of wood so carried off ; .one moiety thereof to the use of the

~ poor of the town, where the offence shall be committed, and
. the other m01ety to any person who shall prosecute for the

.

Same.

Persons cart- . Sgc. 6. Be it further enactcd That every WhaI‘ﬁH‘TE‘l,
ing wood from

wharf to be  carter or driver, that shall cart or carry any fire wood from




FIRE' wooD, &c.

any wharf or landing place in any.town, shall be furnished.
by the owner or seller of such wood, with a ticket, certifying
the quantity the load contains and the name of the driver.
And if any fire wood shall be carted or carried as aforesaid,
without such ticket accompanying the same ; orif any driver
shall refuse to produc.e and shew such tlcket on demand,
to any measurer, duly sworn as aforesaid, or his consent to
have the same measured; or if such ticket shall certify a
greater quantity of wood than the load contains, in the opin-
ion: of the measurer aforesald after measuring the same,
such wood shall be forfeited and seized ; ; two thirds to the
use of the poor of the town, where offered for.sale, and
the other one' third to the measurer.or whoever shall pros-
ecute for the same ; to be recovered as the other forfeitures
in this Act are directcd to be recovered : Provided neverthe-
less, That nothing herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any person or persons, who shall transport or cart
or cause to be transported or carted from any wharf or land-
ing place, to his or their own dwelling. houses or stores,
any cord wood which he or they shall have purchased on
such wharf or landing place, or shall have landed thereon
upon his or their own account. ;

Sec. 7. Be it further enacted, That all baskets used in
measuring charcoal brought into any town for sale, shall
contain two bushels, and be of the following dimensions, to

683

furnished withi
a ticket,

Ticket to be .
shewn to a
wood measur- .
er, on demand.

Wood to be
forfeited if not -
truly certified.

Appropriation
of forfeiture,

'

Proviso in fa-
vour of those
who cart their
own wood

- fromn the

wharf or land-
ing to their
dwellings.

Dimensions of
charcoal bas-
lets.

wit: nineteen inches in breadth in every part thereof, and .

seventeen inches and a half deep, measuring from the top
~of the basket to the highest part of the bottom; and that

To be sealed.

the basket be well heaped, and also be sealed by the seal-
~ er of the town where the person so using the same, shall

,usually inhabit or reside; and every person who shall meas-
ure the charcoal 'offered for sale in any basket of less di-
mensions, or not sealed as aforesaid, shall forfeit and pay
for each offence, fifty cents, to the uses mentioned in the
fifth section of this Act; and such basket shall be destroyed

Sec. 8. Be it fmzher enacted, That the Selectmen of any
town, where coal is usually sold, shall have .power to ap-
poiant, as occasmn may require, some suitable person to seize
and secure all baskets improved for measuring coal, that
shall not be of the dimensions af01'esa1d and sealed as afore-

Penalty for
measuring
coal in bas-
kets too small
or unsealed.

‘Selectmen

may appoint
some person to
seize such
baskets.
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Forfeitures,
how recover-
- ed.

Calf skins un-
manufactured,
not to be ex-
ported,

under penalty
of, &c.

~ CALF SKINS.

said, and to prosecute such person or persons as shall be
guilty of a breach of this Act. -

Sgc. 8. Be it furiher enacted, That all the forfe1tures
aforesaid, may be recovered, with costs of suit, by action of
debt before any Court proper to try the same.’

e [Approved March 8, 1821.]

RSN, ¥, W—

CHAPTER CLXI.

An Act to prevent the exportation of unmanufacturéd Calf Skins, and to encourage
the manufacture of Leather Boots and Shoes,

Sec. 1. B it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep7 ¢
seniaii-ves, in Legislature assembled, - That no unmanufactured
calf skins shall be exported from this State by land or wa-.
ter ; and if the owner or owners of any green or unmanufac-
tured ' calf skins, or other person or persons employed by
him or them, shall lade, or put on board of any vessel or
float, bound- out of this -State, any green or unmanufactur-
ed calf skins; or if any master of any shlp or vessel, or
other officer or mariner shall receive on board any unman-
ufactured ‘calf skins as aforesaid, the person or persons so
offending, shall incur the penalty of two dollars - for each

“and every unmanufactured calf skin, so shipped or attempt-

T.eather boots,
shoes, &c.
may be stamp-

_ ed by the mak-

-er, which
shall be a war-
ranty of the
goodness of
such articles. .

Penalty for
counterfeiting:
- the stamp.

ed to be shipped; to be sued for; and’ recover ed in any
Court within this State, proper to try the same, to any per-
son who will prosecute therefor. :

Sec. 2. - Be 1t further enacted, That each’ manufacturer of
leather, or of boots, half boots, shoes, pumps, sandals, slip-
pers, or galo shoes, shall have the exclusive right of stamp-
ing said arucles, by him or hér manufactured with the initial
letter of his or her christian name, and his or her surname
at large; and such stamping shall be considered -as a war-
ranty, that the article stamped, is merchantable, being made
of good materials and well manufactured. :

Sec. 3. Be it further enacted, Thatany person who
shall fraudulently stamp, or aid “and abet in fraudulently

- stamping, either of the articles aforesaid, with the name or

stamp of any other person, on due conviction thereof, shall
be punished as guilty of a fraud, either by fine not exceed-
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